18 capitalization grant requirements and/or other allowances, additional financial assistance in the form of

19 principal forgiveness will be applied to the loan upon the initial repayment as follows: A portion of the

20 principal sum, not to exceed One Million Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,200,000) or up

21 to 100% of the total Disbursements relating to the approved emerging contaminants scope, whichever is

22 less, and a portion of the principal sum in the amount of 40% of the remaining Disbursements. The total

23 amount of principal forgives applied to the loan will not exceed One Million Five Hundred Eighty-Four